

GAHC010184772023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4822/2023

LUKUMONI KONWAR
W/O- HEMA KONWAR, VILL- BOGDAL GAON, P.O. SANTAK, DIST.-
SIVASAGAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY (HOME AND
POLITICAL DEPARTMENT), GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
GHY-06

3:ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
ASSAM
MAIDAM GAON
BELTOLA
GHY-29

4:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ULUBARI
GHY-06

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
DIG
EASTERN RANGE
JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001

6:COMMANDANT AB

1ST APBN
LIGIRI PUKHURI
NAZIRA
SIVASAGAR
PIN- 78568

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR MINTU SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

25.08.2023

Heard Shri M. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner.

It is contended that husband of the petitioner, who was serving as a Constable in the 1st APBN, Lagiri Pukhuri, Nazira had died on 22.09.2019 after rendering services of about 8 years and 10 days and was not getting the pensionary benefits. The petitioner had also filed a writ petition being WP(C)/1788/2023 with a prayer for such pensionary benefits. Thereafter, vide a letter dated 03.04.2023, the petitioner came to know that her husband had gone on voluntary retirement on 30.06.2018. The grievance of the petitioner is that such information is not correct as at no point of time her husband had taken voluntary retirement during his service.

Let notice be issued, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

Shri CS Hazarika, learned State Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 4, 5 & 6 whereas Shri R. Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2 and Shri RK Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, AG, Assam accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 3. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel for the respondents within three days.

List this case after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant